
 
 

Date of despatch: Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the Council Chamber - Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 
2EL  on  Thursday, 21st July, 2022 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda 
below is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

GAVIN JONES 
Chief Executive 

 
PRAYERS 

AGENDA 
 

  PAGE 
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 
and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed. 
 

 

 
2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 

held on 19th May 2022 
 

1 - 16 

 
3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

 
- 

 
Public Questions 
  

4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 
 

- 
 



 
  PAGE 

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 a.m. on Wednesday 20th July]  
  

5.   Recommendations of the Employment and Appeals 
Committee from its meetings held on 14th June and 12th 
July 2022 
 

 
 
 

 
           Finance Department Restructure Proposals 

          New Management Structure 
          Pay Policy Statement Update 2022/23 

  
 

17 - 28 
29 - 38 
39 - 54 

 
6.   Recommendation of Cabinet from its meeting held on 18th 

July 2022 
 

 

           Financial Action Plan Update 
 

55 - 134 
 

7.   Recommendations of the Standards Committee from its 
meeting held on 19th July 2022 
 

 

   Councillors Code of Conduct and Standards 
Committee Terms of Reference  

  Confidential Whistleblowing Code  
 

135 – 148 
 

149 - 170 
 
Officer Reports 
  

8.   Constitutional Changes to Executive Decision Making 
 

171 - 186 
 

9.   Update on Electoral Review of Slough Borough Council's 
Warding Arrangements 
 

To Follow 

 
10.   Appointments to Vacancies on Committees, Panels and 

Outside Bodies 
 

To Follow 

 
Motions 
  

11.   To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 
 

187 - 188 
 
Member Questions 
  

12.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10. 
 

- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
  PAGE 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda 
are considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live 
and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 
months.  A copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 
policy.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings 
or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non 
hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately 
vacate the premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and 
proceed to the assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 
Windsor Road. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Annual Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Council 
Chamber - Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 2EL on Thursday, 19th May, 
2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Nazir), in the chair; Councillors Akbar, Akram, 

Ali, Bains, Basra, M. Bedi, P. Bedi, Begum, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, 
Dar, Gahir, Gill, Grewal, Hulme, Hussain, Kaur, Kelly, M. Malik, S. Malik, 
Mann, Matloob, Mohammad, Muvvala, Pantelic, D. Parmar, S. Parmar, 
Qaseem, Sabah, Sandhu, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst and Wright 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, R. Davis and Minhas 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received.  
 

2. To Elect the Mayor for the 2022/23 Municipal Year  
 
The Mayor called for nominations for the office of Mayor of the Borough of 
Slough for the ensuing municipal year. 
  
Councillor Swindlehurst proposed and Councillor Pantelic seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Dilbagh Parmar. 
  
The nomination was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.  
  
The Chief Executive declared Councillor Dilbagh Parmar elected Mayor of the 
Borough of Slough for the 2022/23 municipal year. Councillor Dilbagh Parmar, 
having made and signed the requisite declaration of acceptance of office, was 
thereupon installed in the Chair. 
  
(The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Dilbagh Parmar, in the Chair) 
  
Resolved – That Councillor Dilbagh Parmar be elected as Mayor for the 

Municipal Year 2022/23.   
 

3. To Elect the Deputy Mayor for the 2022/23 Municipal Year  
 
The Mayor called for nominations for the office of Deputy Mayor of the Borough 
of Slough for the ensuing municipal year. 
  
Councillor Akram proposed and Councillor Gahir seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Dar. 
  
A prior request having been made for the record of the voting - 
  
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Council - 19.05.22
 
There voted for the nomination: 
  
Councillors Akbar, Akram, Ali, Bains, Basra, Begum, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, 
Dar, Gahir, Gill, Grewal, Hulme, Hussain, Kaur, M.Malik, S.Malik, Mann, 
Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, Pantelic, S.Parmar, Qaseem, Sabah, Sandhu and 
Swindlehurst ………………………….………………………………..………. 28 
  
There voted against the nomination: 
  
Councillors M.Bedi, P.Bedi, Kelly, Muvvala, Smith, Strutton and Wright … 7 
  
There abstained from voting: 
  
The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor D.Parmar ……………………………  1 
  
(Councillors M.Bedi, P.Bedi, Kelly, Muvvala, Smith, Strutton and Wright left the 
meeting) 
  
The Chief Executive declared Councillor Dar elected Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Slough for the 2022/23 municipal year. Councillor Dar, having made 
and signed the requisite declaration of acceptance of office, was thereupon 
installed in the Chair. 
  
Resolved – That Councillor Dar be elected as Deputy Mayor for the Municipal 

Year 2022/23.   
  
(Councillors M.Bedi, P.Bedi, Kelly, Muvvala, Smith, Strutton and Wright returned 
to the meeting) 
  

4. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 26th 
April 2022  
 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th April 2022 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

5. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor thanked Cllr Mohammed Nazir for being the First Citizen of Slough 
2021/22 and hoped that he had enjoyed the varied engagements during his 
Mayoral year.  
The Mayor welcomed new and existing Members to the meeting following the 
recent local election. 
Members were informed that the Council was hosting a Platinum Jubilee event 
on Thursday 2nd June at Arbour Park and further details could be obtained from 
the  Mayor’s Executive Assistant. 
It was confirmed that Father Darcy Chesterfield-Terry had 
[...]
r roles within the finance directorate as recommended by the Employment 
and Appeals Committee from its meeting held on 14th June 2022. 
 

1.2 The proposed changes in the finance department restructure result in the creation of 
a new chief officer role and new deputy chief officer roles at remuneration levels 
potentially above £100,000 and for this reason, it is necessary for the decision on 
these roles to be made by Full Council. It should be noted that certain new roles in 
the structure have been evaluated at a higher level than previous roles due to the 
need to reflect the real requirements of the finance service in the future and taking 
into account the unique challenges in relation to financial management, control and 
reporting identified in Slough in various recent reports   
 

1.3 The Council’s external auditors and various recent Government reports have 
highlighted the need to significantly strengthen the finance and commercial services 
function and to develop a structure that is sustainable and underpins the future 
success of the department and the Council. The proposed structure is aiming to 
address this and is underpinned by: 

 
  detailed job descriptions for all posts up to level 10 which have been evaluated 

by HR, Trade Unions and a trained external evaluator from South East 
Employers 
 

  detailed job descriptions for all senior manager posts which have been 
evaluated by a trained external evaluator from South East Employers  

 
  a comprehensive business plan for the Department.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 5



2  Recommendations: 
 
2.1   That Council resolves to approve -  

 
a) A new chief officer role of Executive Director of Finance and Commercial 

 
b) Two new deputy chief officer roles with remuneration of potentially over £100,000 

to replace the one Associate Director – Finance and Commercial and delegate 
authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend Article 12, Part 3.6 and Part 7 of the 
Constitution acc
[...]

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Council is requested to resolve that: 
 

1. The proposed new structure be noted 
2. To approve: 

a. A new chief officer structure as set out in Appendix 1, to include an additional 
chief officer; 

b. A new deputy chief officer structure as set out in Appendix 1, to include 
changes to existing Associate Director (AD) service responsibilities and the 
creation of new deputy chief officer roles, including a Chief Digital and 
Information Officer at a top salary range of over £100,000. 

c. Delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend Article 12, Part 3.6 
and Part 7 of the Constitution to reflect the changes. 

3. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to undertake consultation of the proposed 
structure and agree the final details for the ED and AD roles, including the services 
to be managed under each. 

 
Reason:  Various recent reports have highlighted the need to significantly improve 

capacity and capability in the delivery of services.  This requires a new structure at 
chief officer level and an increased capacity to enable the re-structures of services 
within the directorate to happen at pace. 

 
Commissioner Review 
 
This proposals in this report are supported by the Lead and Finance Commissioner. 
 
2 Report 
 
2.1 This report recommends changes to the Council’s management arrangements to 
make it fit to deliver the first stages of Slough Borough Council’s recently approved 
corporate plan, Doing right by Slough. Once agreed, the changes proposed here are to be 
started immediately but full implementation is likely to take until March 2023 as the 
replacement of interim staff with permanent employees is phased. 
 
2.2 As the corporate plan articulated the Council is on a long-term path to recovery 
following the S114 notice in July 2021 and the intervention programme put in place by the 
Secretary of State for the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC). One factor that has placed a hand
[...]
ER:  Steven Mair – Executive Director Finance and 

Commercial (s151) 
       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
RECOMMENDATION OF CABINET FROM ITS MEETING HELD ON 18TH JULY 
2022 - FINANCIAL ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
1 Purpose and Recommendations 

1.1 To provide Members with the background to the Council’s financial position 
and an update on the work undertaken to respond to the many and very 
serious financial challenges and the recommendations made by external 
agencies.  
 

1.2 Council are recommended to note the progress and issues arising from the 
continued work on the above  
 

1.3 Council is requested to note the progress and current position on the 
Financial Action Plan.  

 
Commissioner Review 

 
1.4  Given the history of the items mentioned is this report, the Commissioners 

are pleased to see progress with the identified actions. 
 
2 Report 

 
Background 

2.1 As Members are aware the Council during 2021-22 received the following:   
 

  statutory and non-statutory recommendations from the external 
auditor,  

  a significant number of recommendations from internal audit,  
  a s114 notice from the Director of Finance, highlighting a then 

estimated budget gap of at least £174m and a wide range of financial 
management issues which will require a great deal of extensive long 
term work to correct.  These issues have developed further as the 
Council finance team continues its work which began in May 2021 and 
has been reported to Full Council since September 2021 

  a report from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) in October 2021 that highlighted there was a 
high likelihood that this figure could grow. This has proven to be the 

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

case. The latest forecast is that the Council will need an 
unprecedented level of support of a capitalisation direction of circa 
£479m to 2028/29 (assuming the Council meets it various financial 
challenges) in order to place it on a sustaina
[...]
nally left blank



Slough Borough Council 

Report to:    Council 
 
Date:      21 July 2022 
 
Contact Officer: Sarah Wilson (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Ward(s):  All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FROM ITS MEETING HELD 
ON 19TH JULY 2022 
 

A) COUNCILLORS CODE OF CONDUCT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE TERMS 
OF REFERENCE  

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update in relation to the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct and to make amendments to the Standards Committee 
terms of reference and the procedure for resolving complaints to take account of the 
new Standards Committee.   

Recommendation: 

Council is requested to resolve that the Constitution’s Article 9A and Part 5.1 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct are amended as set out in Appendix 1 and 3.  

Reason: 

The Councillors’ Code of Conduct is a key code governing the behaviour of elected 
members and forms part of the Council’s Ethnical Framework.  The Council has set 
up a separate Standards Committee to assist the Council to fulfil its duties to 
maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members.  The 
Council is recommended to make minor changes to the terms of reference to remove 
the requirement for independent members and to the procedure for determining 
complaints to reflect the role of the new Committee. 

2. Report 

Introduction 

2.1  With effect from the municipal year 2022/23, the Council has set up a separate 
Standards Committee to assist the Council to meet its duty under s.27 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Part of the Committee’s remit is to advise the Council on the 
adoption or revision of the Councillor’s Code of Conduct and to determine written 
complaints made against an elected member alleging a breach of the Code of 
Conduct.  

 
2.2 The Monitoring Officer should also produce bi-annual reports on Member Conduct 

Complaints.   

Page 135

AGENDA ITEM 7



Background 

2.3 The Councillo
[...]
ouncil, they contact one of the prescribed regulators 
listed at the back of this policy.

Council employees should, before proceeding, seek advice from their TU 
or HR to ensure they are not breaching the Council Code of Conduct.

In no circumstances should Council employees contact the media/press.

Monitoring Officer maintains record of concerns raised 
and outcomes and reports to Council as required.

Employee wishes to raise 
concern outside of the 
Council – see Section 10

Page 170



Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Council 

Date:  
 

21st July 2022 

Chief Officer: 
 

Sarah Wilson, Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s): 
 
 

All 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES TO EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report sets out changes to the rules regarding executive decision-making in 
relation to asset disposals and member and public participation in meetings. 

Recommendations: 

Council is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider and adopt the amendments to the Constitution as set out in the 
appendices, namely: 

a. Part 3.5 Responsibility for Executive Functions 
b. Part 4.4 Executive Procedure Rules  

2. Agree that the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the day 
following the Council meeting. 

Reason:  The changes link to the Council’s corporate plan and ensure that there is 
appropriate member involvement in decisions to dispose of Council property 
assets.  The changes also give members of the public a right to ask questions at 
cabinet meetings and provide a framework to ensure that member and public 
questions can be managed in the meeting.   

Commissioner Review 

The Commissioners are supportive of these changes.  

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 

2.1 The Council adopted a new Corporate Plan 2022-2025 in May 2022.  This 
confirmed that the Council must start a journey to being a “good” council, which involves  
“sound, informed and transparent decision making that stands up well to go
[...]
inal.  

 
2.13  Urgency procedure - Leader’s Action 
 

These rules will apply where a matter is reserved to Cabinet, but an urgent 
decision is required. 
 
When an urgent decision needs to be taken in circumstances where to wait 
until the next scheduled meeting of the Executive would be prejudicial to the 
best interests of the Council, then: 
 
The Leader (or in his/her absence, the Deputy Leader) may, after consultation 
with the relevant Lead Member, take the decision. 
Before taking a Key Decision, the Leader (or Deputy Leader) must first 
consider whether the importance of the matter warrants the calling of a 
special meeting of the Executive. 
The decision must be taken in a way that fully complies with the Access to 
Information Rules and in particular, if relevant, with the rules relating to “key 
decisions”. 

Page 184



Part 4 – 4.4 Executive Procedure Rules  Council – October 2020

A copy of the minutes of the decision must be published within two clear 
working days of the decision and published on the Council’s website with 
electronic notification given. 
 
It should be noted that where a decision is deemed to be urgent, and where 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules has been followed, that decision 
will not be subject to the call-in procedure provided the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee agrees. 
 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:     Council  DATE: 21st July, 2022  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser 
(For all enquiries)  Principal Democratic Services Officer        

07821 811 259 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
MOTION SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14 
 
The following motion has been received in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 14:- 
 
Standing Up for Responsible Tax Conduct  

(Moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, seconded by Councillor Hulme) 
 
“This Council believes that tax enables local authorities to provide services 
from education, health, and social care, to flood defence, roads, policing and 
defence. It also helps to counter financial inequalities and rebalance distorted 
economies. As recipients of significant public funding, local authorities should 
take the lead in the promotion of exemplary tax conduct; be that by ensuring 
contractors are paying their proper share of tax, or by refusing to go along with 
offshore tax dodging when buying land and property.  
 
Subject to any relevant statutory requirements or limitations, this Council 
therefore resolves:  
 
1. To approve the Councils for Fair Tax Declaration.  
2. To lead by example and demonstrate good practice in our tax conduct, right 

across our activities. 
3. To ensure contractors implement IR35 robustly and pay a fair share of 

employment taxes. 
4. Not to use offshore vehicles for the purchase of land and property, 

especially where this leads to reduced payments of stamp duty.  
5. To undertake due diligence to ensure that not-for-profit structures are not 

being used inappropriately as an artificial device to reduce the payment of 
tax and business rates.   

6. To promote Fair Tax Mark certification for any business in which we have a 
significant stake and where corporation tax is due. 

7. To support Fair Tax Week events in the area, and celebrate the tax 
contribution made by responsible businesses who say what they pay with 
pride. 

8. To support calls for urgent reform of UK procurement law to enable local 
authorities to better penalise poor tax conduct and reward good tax conduct 
through their procurement policies.” 

Page 187

AGENDA ITEM 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 19th May 2022
	Appt of Committees Appx FINAL
	LICENSING COMMITTEE
	Chair – Councillor Cheema
	Vice-Chair – Councillor Kaur
	Licensing Sub-Committee  (Need 3 chairs nominated from Licensing Committee members)
	PLANNING COMMITTEE
	Chair – Councillor Carter


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Council Chamber - 
Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 2EL on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 at 7.00 
pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (D.Parmar), in the chair; Councillors Ajaib, 

Akbar, Ali, Anderson, Bal, Bains, Basra, M. Bedi, P. Bedi, Begum, 
Brooker, Carter, Cheema, Dar, Gahir, Gill, Grewal, Hulme, Kaur, Kelly, 
M. Malik, Mann, Matloob, Minhas, Mohammad, Muvvala, Nazir, Pantelic,  
S. Parmar, Qaseem, Sabah, Sandhu, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst and 
Wright 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Akram, J. Davis, R. Davis, Hussain and 

S. Malik 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughters worked at the Council. 
  
Councillor Gill declared that her niece worked at the Council.  
  
Both Councillors remained and participated in the meeting.  
 

14. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 19th May 
2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the annual meeting held on 19th May 2022 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

15. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor welcomed Reverend Scott Lamb from St. Mary’s Church, Chalvey to 
the meeting and thanked him for officiating the prayers on behalf of Father 
Darcy. 
Members were informed that, in addition to supporting Slough Foodbank this 
year, the Mayor had also chosen Thames Hospice as his charity.  
The Mayor presented former Mayor, Councillor Nazir, with his Past Mayor’s 
badge. 
 

16. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
Three elector questions had been received. Two of the electors were present 
and asked supplementary questions. A written copy of the replies would be sent 
to the electors following the meeting.  
 

17. Recommendations of the Employment and Appeals Committee from its 
meetings held on 14th June and 12th July 2022  



Council - 21.07.22 
 

A)     Finance Department Restructure  
  
It was moved by Councillor Ali, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  

a)    “That a new chief officer role of Executive Director of Finance and 
Commercial be approved. 

  
b)   That two new deputy chief officer roles with remuneration of potentially over 

£100,000 to replace the one Associate Director – Finance and Commercial 
be approved and delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend 
Article 12, Part 3.6 and Part 7 of the Constitution accordingly.” 

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 35 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved  -  
  

a)    That a new chief officer role of Executive Director of Finance and 
Commercial be approved. 

  
b)   That two new deputy chief officer roles with remuneration of potentially over 

£100,000 to replace the one Associate Director – Finance and Commercial 
be approved and delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend 
Article 12, Part 3.6 and Part 7 of the Constitution accordingly. 

  
B)     New Management Structure  

  
It was moved by Councillor Ali, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  

1.    “The proposed new structure be noted. 
2.    To approve: 

a.    A new chief officer structure as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, 
to include an additional chief officer; 

b.    A new deputy chief officer structure as set out in Appendix 1of the 
report, to include changes to existing Associate Director (AD) 
service responsibilities and the creation of new deputy chief officer 
roles, including a Chief Digital and Information Officer at a top 
salary range of over £100,000. 

c.    Delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend Article 12, 
Part 3.6 and Part 7 of the Constitution to reflect the changes. 

3.    Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to undertake consultation of the 
proposed structure and agree the final details for the ED and AD roles, 
including the services to be managed under each.” 

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 35 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
   
Resolved -   
  

1.    That the proposed new structure be noted. 



Council - 21.07.22 
2.    That - 

a.    A new chief officer structure as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, 
to include an additional chief officer be approved; 

b.    A new deputy chief officer structure as set out in Appendix 1of the 
report, to include changes to existing Associate Director (AD) 
service responsibilities and the creation of new deputy chief officer 
roles, including a Chief Digital and Information Officer at a top 
salary range of over £100,000 be approved. 

c.    Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend Article 12, 
Part 3.6 and Part 7 of the Constitution to reflect the changes. 

3.    Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to undertake consultation of the 
proposed structure and agree the final details for the ED and AD roles, 
including the services to be managed under each. 

  
C)     Pay Policy Statement Update 2022/23 

  
It was moved by Councillor Ali, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  
“That the revised Pay Policy Statement 2022/23, as attached at Appendix A of 
the report, be approved”.  
  
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried with 35 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved  - That the revised Pay Policy Statement 2022/23, as attached at 

Appendix A of the report, be approved.  
  

18. Recommendation of Cabinet from its meeting held on 18th July 2022  
 
Financial Action Plan Update  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  

a)    “That Council notes the progress and issues arising from the continued 
work to respond to the serious financial challenges and the 
recommendations made by external agencies.  
  

b)    That Council notes the progress and current position on the Financial 
Action Plan.”  

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 35 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved  -  
  

a)    That Council notes the progress and issues arising from the continued 
work to respond to the serious financial challenges and the 
recommendations made by external agencies. 
  



Council - 21.07.22 
b)      That Council notes the progress and current position on the Financial 

Action Plan.  
 

19. Recommendations of the Standards Committee from its meeting held on 
19th July 2022  
 

a)    Councillors Code of Conduct and Standards Committee Terms of Reference  
 
It was moved by Councillor Mann, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  
“That the Constitution’s Article 9A and Part 5.1 Councillors’ Code of Conduct are 
amended as set out in Appendix 1 and 3.” 
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried with 35 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
 
Resolved  - That the Constitution’s Article 9A and Part 5.1 Councillors’ Code of 

Conduct are amended as set out in Appendix 1 and 3 to the report. 
 

b)    Confidential Whistleblowing Code  
 

It was moved by Councillor Mann, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
 
“That minor changes to the Confidential Whistleblowing Code as set out in the 
Appendix to the report be approved.”  

 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried with 35 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  

20. Constitutional Changes to Executive Decision Making  
 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann 
  

1.      “That the amendments to the Constitution as set out in the appendices be 
adopted, namely: 
a.  Part 3.5 Responsibility for Executive Functions 
b.  Part 4.4 Executive Procedure Rules  
  

2.      That the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the day 
following the Council meeting.” 

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 35 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 

Resolved  -  
  

1.    That the amendments to the Constitution as set out in the appendices be 
adopted, namely: 

a.  Part 3.5 Responsibility for Executive Functions 
b.  Part 4.4 Executive Procedure Rules  



Council - 21.07.22 
  

2.      That the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the day 
following the Council meeting. 

 
21. Update on Electoral Review of Slough Borough Council's Warding 

Arrangements  
 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Hulme,  
  

(a)  “That the draft Council response to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England’s second phase of consultation as set out in 
Appendices B to E be approved. 
  

(b)  That the scope of the Working Group be extended to include the 
forthcoming polling district and place review.” 

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 35 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved  -  
  

(a)  That the draft Council response to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England’s second phase of consultation as set out in 
Appendices B to E be approved. 
  

(b)  That the scope of the Working Group be extended to include the 
forthcoming polling district and place review. 

  
22. Appointments to Vacancies on Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies  

 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  
  
“That the following changes to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies be 
approved with immediate effect: 

  
a) Corporate Parenting Panel – Councillor Anderson to replace Councillor  

S Malik. 
b)     Foster Panel – Councillor Brooker to replace Councillor S Malik. 
c)      Outside body – Slough Urban Renewal – Councillor Matloob to be 

nominated to the vacant position on the SUR Board. 
  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 34 votes for and 2 
abstentions.  
  
Resolved  - That the following appointments be made to Committees, Panels 

and Outside Bodies with immediate effect: 
  

a)    Corporate Parenting Panel – Councillor Anderson. 
b)    Foster Panel – Councillor Brooker. 
c)    Outside Body – Slough Urban Renewal – Councillor Matloob. 

  



Council - 21.07.22 
 

23. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.  
 
Standing Up for Responsible Tax Conduct  

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Hulme, 
  
“This Council believes that tax enables local authorities to provide services from 
education, health, and social care, to flood defence, roads, policing and defence. 
It also helps to counter financial inequalities and rebalance distorted economies. 
As recipients of significant public funding, local authorities should take the lead in 
the promotion of exemplary tax conduct; be that by ensuring contractors are 
paying their proper share of tax, or by refusing to go along with offshore tax 
dodging when buying land and property.  
 
Subject to any relevant statutory requirements or limitations, this Council 
therefore resolves:  
  
1.    To approve the Councils for Fair Tax Declaration.  
2.    To lead by example and demonstrate good practice in our tax conduct, right 

across our activities. 
3.    To ensure contractors implement IR35 robustly and pay a fair share of 

employment taxes. 
4.    Not to use offshore vehicles for the purchase of land and property, especially 

where this leads to reduced payments of stamp duty.  
5.    To undertake due diligence to ensure that not-for-profit structures are not 

being used inappropriately as an artificial device to reduce the payment of tax 
and business rates.   

6.    To promote Fair Tax Mark certification for any business in which we have a 
significant stake and where corporation tax is due. 

7.    To support Fair Tax Week events in the area, and celebrate the tax 
contribution made by responsible businesses who say what they pay with 
pride. 

8.    To support calls for urgent reform of UK procurement law to enable local 
authorities to better penalise poor tax conduct and reward good tax conduct 
through their procurement policies.” 

The motion was put to the vote and carried with 35 votes for and 2 abstentions.  

Resolved  -  

This Council believes that tax enables local authorities to provide services from 
education, health, and social care, to flood defence, roads, policing and defence. 
It also helps to counter financial inequalities and rebalance distorted economies. 
As recipients of significant public funding, local authorities should take the lead in 
the promotion of exemplary tax conduct; be that by ensuring contractors are 
paying their proper share of tax, or by refusing to go along with offshore tax 
dodging when buying land and property.  
 
Subject to any relevant statutory requirements or limitations, this Council 
therefore resolves:  
  
1.    To approve the Councils for Fair Tax Declaration.  



Council - 21.07.22 
2.    To lead by example and demonstrate good practice in our tax conduct, right 

across our activities. 
3.    To ensure contractors implement IR35 robustly and pay a fair share of 

employment taxes. 
4.    Not to use offshore vehicles for the purchase of land and property, especially 

where this leads to reduced payments of stamp duty.  
5.    To undertake due diligence to ensure that not-for-profit structures are not 

being used inappropriately as an artificial device to reduce the payment of tax 
and business rates.   

6.    To promote Fair Tax Mark certification for any business in which we have a 
significant stake and where corporation tax is due. 

7.    To support Fair Tax Week events in the area, and celebrate the tax 
contribution made by responsible businesses who say what they pay with 
pride. 

8.    To support calls for urgent reform of UK procurement law to enable local 
authorities to better penalise poor tax conduct and reward good tax conduct 
through their procurement policies. 

24. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10  
 
A Member question had been received within the relevant timeframe. The 
question and reply were noted.  
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.46 pm) 
 


